

STEVEN S. ALM 3909
Prosecuting Attorney
CATHERINE M. LOWENBERG 9133
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
City and County of Honolulu
1060 Richards Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
Ph: (808) 768-7451
FAX: (808) 768-6546
Email: honpros-ea@honolulu.gov
Attorneys for State of Hawai‘i

Electronically Filed
FIRST CIRCUIT
1CPC-22-0000461
16-DEC-2022
12:54 PM
Dkt. 69 MVOL

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAI‘I

STATE OF HAWAI‘I

v.

JUAN TEJEDOR BARON,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 1CPC-22-0000461

COUNT 1:
MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE
(§707-701.5 and 706-656 HRS)

COUNT 2:
THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE
(§708-830.5(1)(a) HRS)

COUNT 3:
THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE
(§708-830.5(1)(f) HRS)

COUNT 4:
IDENTITY THEFT IN THE FIRST
DEGREE
(§708-839.6(1)(b) HRS)

**STATE’S MOTION TO DETERMINE
VOLUNTARINESS OF DEFENDANT’S
STATEMENTS TO POLICE**

HEARING:

Date: TBD

Time: TBD

Judge: Honorable Catherine Remigio

**STATE'S MOTION TO DETERMINE
VOLUNTARINESS OF DEFENDANT'S STATEMENTS TO POLICE**

The State of Hawai'i, by and through CATHERINE M. LOWENBERG, ("State") Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawai'i, hereby moves this honorable Court for an Order finding and concluding that the following statements made by Defendant JUAN TEJEDOR BARON (hereinafter, "Defendant") made to the police were voluntary:

- 1) The March 7, 2022 statements that Defendant made to, or in the presence of, Honolulu Police Department ("HPD") Officer Richard Song and Officer Kenneth Abraham-Botelho. These statements were captured on body-worn camera ("BWC").
- 2) The March 7, 2022 statements that Defendant made to, or in the presence of, HPD Detective Michael Garcia. These statements were captured on BWC.
- 3) Defendant's March 7, 2022 recorded statement to HPD Detective Michael Garcia and Detective Reid Tagomori.
- 4) Defendant's March 10, 2022 recorded statement to Los Angeles Police Department ("LAPD") Detective Danny Mendez and Detective Patrick Lane.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
I. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>.....	2
A. The Warranty Deed	2
B. Defendant's Interactions with Ruby	3
C. Defendant's Financial Ventures	4
D. Defendant's Social Ventures	11
E. The Welfare Check	14
F. The Missing Persons Investigation.....	18
G. The Murder Investigation	22
II. <u>LAW</u>.....	27
A. Factors.....	27
B. Effect of Finding Voluntariness of Confession.....	28
C. Miranda	29
D. Interrogation	29
E. Custody	29
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>.....	30
A. DEFENDANT WAS NOT IN CUSTODY ON MARCH 7, 2022	30
i. When Officers Song and Abraham-Botelho spoke to Defendant during the Welfare Check, their investigation was not focused on Defendant	30
ii. Defendant's Statements to Detective Garcia and Detective Tagomori on the evening of March 7, 2022 were not the product of custodial interrogation ...	32
B. DEFENDANT'S LAPD INTERVIEW IS NOT "FRUIT OF THE POISONOUS TREE".....	37
C. UNDER THE 'TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES,'	

DEFENDANT'S LAPD INTERVIEW WAS RENDERED VOLUNTARILY	40
i. Defendant chose to waive his <u>Miranda</u> warnings.....	40
ii. Defendant speaks and understands English proficiently	45
iii. Defendant is not mentally or physically incapable	50
iv. LAPD Detectives did not engage in improper or coercive police conduct.....	52
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Berghuis v. Thompkins</u> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	40, 43
<u>In re Doe</u> , 90 Haw. 246 (1999)	56
<u>Killough v. United States</u> , 315 F.2d 241 (D.C.Cir.1962)	37
<u>Millican v. State</u> , 300 N.E.2d 359 (1973)	44
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1996)	29, 30, 42
<u>People v. Coleman</u> , 401 N.Y.S.2d 57 (1977).....	44
<u>State v. Ah Loo</u> , 94 Haw. 207, (2000)	30, 32
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 147 Haw. 413 (2020).....	27, 28, 29, 52, 55
<u>State v. Batson</u> , 73 Haw. 236 (1992)	29
<u>State v. Blanding</u> , 69 Haw. 583 (1988).....	29
<u>State v. Eli</u> , 126 Haw. 510 (2012).....	29
<u>State v. Faafiti</u> , 54 Haw. 637 (1973).....	45, 50
<u>State v. Gella</u> , 92 Haw. 135 (1999).....	51
<u>State v. Goers</u> , 61 Haw. 198 (1979).....	27
<u>State v. Gomez-Lobato</u> , 130 Haw. 465 (2013)	45
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 80 Haw. 439 (1996)	41
<u>State v. Joseph</u> , 109 Haw. 482 (2006)	37, 38
<u>State v. Kaahanui</u> , 69 Haw. 473 (1987)	42
<u>State v. Kekona</u> , 77 Haw. 403 (1994).....	51
<u>State v. Kelekolio</u> , 74 Haw. 479 (1993).....	27, 28, 51, 52, 53, 55
<u>State v. Ketchum</u> , 97 Haw. 107 (2001).....	33, 36

<u>State v. Lincoln</u> , 3 Haw. App. 107, (1982).....	28
<u>State v. Liuafi</u> , 1 Haw. App. 625 (1981).....	50
<u>State v. Medeiros</u> , 4 Haw. App. 248 (1983)	28, 37, 38
<u>State v. Melemai</u> , 64 Haw. 479 (1982)	29, 30
<u>State v. Paahana</u> , 66 Haw. 499 (1983)	29
<u>State v. Patterson</u> , 59 Haw. 357 (1978)	30, 35
<u>State v. Pebria</u> , 85 Haw. 171 (1997)	37
<u>State v. Russo</u> , 67 Haw. 126 (1984).....	28
<u>State v. Sagapolutele-Silva</u> , 151 Haw. 283, (2022)	30, 32, 35, 36
<u>State v. Santiago</u> , 53 Haw. 254, (1971)	41
<u>State v. Villeza</u> , 72 Haw. 327, (1991).....	51
<u>State v. Wallace</u> , 105 Haw. 131 (2004)	41, 43, 44
<u>Tachibana v. State</u> , 79 Haw. 226 (1995).....	45
<u>United States v. Duarte-Higareda</u> , 113 F.3d 1000 (9 th Cir.1997)	45
<u>United States v. Heldt</u> , 745 F.2d, 1275 (1984)	41, 44
<u>United States v. Nielsen</u> , 392 F.2d 849 (1968).....	44
<u>United States v. Van Dusen</u> , 431 F.2d 1278 (1970)	41, 44
